
South Hams Executive

Title: Agenda
Date: Thursday, 7th April, 2016

Time: 11.00 am

Venue: Cary Room - Follaton House

Full Members: Chairman Tucker
Vice Chairman Ward

Members: Bastone
Gilbert

Hicks
Wright

Substitutes: Named substitutes are not appointed

Interests – 
Declaration and 
Restriction on 
Participation:

Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any 
disclosable pecuniary interest not entered in the Authority's 
register or local non pecuniary interest which they have in any 
item of business on the agenda (subject to the exception for 
sensitive information) and to leave the meeting prior to 
discussion and voting on an item in which they have a 
disclosable pecuniary interest.

Committee 
administrator:

Member.Services@swdevon.gov.uk



Page No

1.  Minutes 1 - 14

to approve as a correct record and authorise the Chairman to 
sign the minutes of the meeting of the Executive held on 4 
February 2016 (previously circulated);

2.  Members in Attendance

the Chairman is advised of non Executive Members wishing to 
speak;

3.  Urgent Business

brought forward at the discretion of the Chairman;

4.  Division of Agenda

to consider whether the discussion of any item of business is 
likely to lead to the disclosure of exempt information;

5.  Declarations of Interest

Members are invited to declare any personal or disclosable 
pecuniary interests, including the nature and extent of such 
interests they may have in any items to be considered at this 
meeting;

6.  Public Question Time 15 - 16

a period of up to 15 minutes is available to deal with questions 
submitted to the Council in accordance with the Executive 
Procedure Rules;

7.  Dartmouth Park and Ride Site - Out of Season 
Arrangements 

17 - 20

8.  Amendment to the Air Quality Management Area for 21 - 34



Page No

Totnes 

9.  Reports of Other Bodies 35 - 44

a) Overview and Scrutiny Panel – 17 March 2016





 Executive 04.02.16 
 

 
 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF 
THE EXECUTIVE 

HELD AT FOLLATON HOUSE ON THURSDAY, 4 FEBRUARY 2016  
 

Members in attendance : 
* Denotes attendance 
Ø Denotes apologies 

* Cllr H D Bastone * Cllr R J Tucker  
* Cllr R D Gilbert * Cllr L A H Ward 
* Cllr M J Hicks  * Cllr S A E Wright 

 
 

Also in attendance and participating  
Item 7 E.58/15 Cllrs Baldry, Barnes, Brazil, Cuthbert, Green, 

Hodgson, Pearce, Pennington, Saltern 
Item 8 E.59/15 Cllrs Brazil, Green, Pearce 
Item 10 E.61/15 Cllrs Barnes, Brazil, Green, Hodgson, Pennington  
Item 11 E.62/15 Cllrs Brazil, Foss, Green, Hitchins, Hodgson, Holway, 

Pearce, Saltern 
Item 13 E.64/15 Cllrs Foss, Pearce, Vint 
Item 14 E.65/15 Cllr s Cuthbert, Foss, Hodgson, Holway 

 Also in attendance and not participating  
Cllrs Blackler, Bramble, Brown, Cane, May, Pringle, Rowe, Smerdon and Steer 
 
 

Officers in attendance  and participating  
All items  Executive Director Service Delivery and Commercial 

Development (SD&CD) (SH) and Senior Case Manager 
(KT) 

Item 7 E.58/15 COP Lead Finance (LB), Finance Business Partner (PH) 
Item 8 E.59/15 COP Lead Finance (LB), Finance Business Partner (PH) 
Item 9 E.60/15 COP Lead Finance (LB), Finance Business Partner (PH) 
Item 11 E.62/15 Ginette Beal of Grant Thornton 
Item 13 E.64/15 Lead Specialist – Place and Strategy 
Item 14 E.65/15 Lead Specialist – Housing, Revenues and Benefits 
 
 
E.55/15 MINUTES 
 
 The minutes of the Executive meeting held on 10 December 2015 were 

confirmed as a true record and signed off by the Chairman. 
  
E.56/15 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

Members and officers were invited to declare any interests in the items 
of business to be considered during the course of this meeting and Cllr 
Ward declared a personal interest in Item 7: ‘Revenue Budget Proposals 
2016-17’ (Minute E.58/15 below refers) by virtue of being a member of 
the management board of Citizens Advice.  

 
 
 



 Executive 04.02.16 
 

 
 

E.57/15 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  
 

 It was noted that the following questions ha
[...]
that this depended on how the question was 
phrased and suggested a separate meeting to deal with this matter. 
 
 

E.58/15 REVENUE BUDGET PROPOSALS REPORT 2016-17 
  

  The Executive considered a report that set out a series of 
recommendations for the revenue budget for 2016/17. 
 
The Leader introduced the report and explained how the surplus predicted 
in the October 2015 Medium Term Financial Strategy report had reduced 
as a result of new regulations in respect of waste and recycling and the 
Government reducing Revenue Support Grant funding earlier than 
previously advised.  He then took Members through the detail of each 
recommendation. 
 
During discussion, the following points were raised: 
 
(a) The Portfolio Holder for Support Services requested inclusion of a 

further recommendation that would seek authorisation to support the 
waste review as detailed in paragraph 5.10 of the presented report.  
This was subsequently PROPOSED and SECONDED  and when put to 
the vote declared CARRIED; 

 
(b) A Member sought approval of a token payment of £1000 to the 

Plymouth Citizens Advice to support the service for residents at the 
Western end of the district.  Whilst Members agreed with and 
sympathised with the lack of a Citizens Advice service at the Western 
end of the district, it was not felt that a token payment would address 
matters and it was confirmed that a Task and Finish Group was 
currently looking at the working arrangements with all Partnerships and 
Citizens Advice and the CVS were included in this piece of work; 

 
(c) One Member put forward an alternative proposal for a number of 

strands of funding to be amalgamated and used as a starting point to 
address the issue of delivery of affordable homes for the benefit of the 
community.  The Leader responded that the Council did contribute to 
housing and whilst he accepted that the New Homes Bonus funding 
could be used this year, if it were, then this would not assist in meeting 
budget gap
[...]
mbers thought the document should be amended to include 
the ability to impose second homes council tax.  The Leader agreed to 
take this forward.   
 
A number of Members raised concerns about the proposed 
governance structure.  In reply, the Leader accepted those concerns 
but responded that this proposal was at a strategic level and it was 
important at this stage to be included, as that would enable the Council 
to take part in the negotiations. 
 
It was then: 
 
 RESOLVED  
 

That Council be RECOMMENDED to: 
 

1. Endorse the Leaders current approach to devolution and the 
drafting of proposals, their submission and negotiation of a 
deal for the Heart of the South West, namely: 

 



 Executive 04.02.16 
 

 
 

Working with local authorities, National Parks and the 
Heart of the South West Local Enterprise Partnership to 
deliver full proposals for devolution which will seek a 
formal agreement with Government on a formal 
devolution deal as set out in Appendix 1 
 

2. Note that full Council will consider and be asked to approve 
the final devolution proposal; and 
 

3. in the event of government timescales changing, or minor 
amendments being necessary,  delegate authority to the 
Head of Paid Service in consultation with the Leader of 
Council to approve the final proposal. 

 
 
E.62/15 PROPOSALS RELATING TO A LOCAL AUTHORITY CONTROLLED 

COMPANY 
 

Members were presented with a report that sought authority to produce 
a detailed business case and implementation plan to enable further 
consideration of the establishment of a Local Authority Controlled 
Company jointly with West Devon Borough Council to deliver services 
for South Hams District Council, West Devon Borough Council, and to 
other organisations as contracts were won. 
 
The Leader introduced the report and advised Members of an 
amendment to the published recommendation in how the funds were 
drawn down for the business case.  This amendment was 
subsequently agreed. 
 
A number of Memb
[...]
down of these funds 
be delegated to the Executive Director (SD &CD) in 
consultation with the Leader and Deputy Leader.  

 
 
 
E.63/15 COMMUNITY RIGHT TO BUILD ORDERS – DELEGATED 

PROCEDURES 
 

Members were asked to consider a report that recommended that the 
council approve a Community Right to Build Order Procedure, which 
was set out in the appendix to the presented report. 

 
 The Portfolio Holder introduced the report and advised Members that 
an application had already been received, hence the need to have an 
agreed procedure in place. 

 
 It was then: 
 
  RESOLVED 
 
  That Council be RECOMMENDED:- 
 

1. That authority to approve the Community Right to Build 
orders Procedure as set out in Appendix 2 of the presented 
report be delegated to the Lead Specialist Place and 
Strategy in consultation with the Lead Member for Business 
Development and Local Plan and the local Ward Member(s) 
for the relevant Neighbourhood area; and 



 Executive 04.02.16 
 

 
 

2. That, subject to approval of the above recommendation, 
appropriate changes be made to the Council’s 
Neighbourhood Planning Protocol. 

 
 
 
E.64/15 EFFECTIVELY IMPLE MENTING SHDC DP11:  HOUSING MIX A ND 

TENURE 
 

Members were asked to consider a report that sought approval of a 
methodology to ensure that when proposals for new housing were 
presented to the Council for planning permission, that the houses being 
proposed met the varied needs of our communities. 
 
The Lead Portfolio Holder introduced the report; a number of Members 
welcomed it.  One Member asked if the term ‘flats’ could be replaced 
with ‘apartments’ as ‘flats’ sometimes had a negative connotation.  One 
Member questioned the use of Office for National Statistics data rather 
than local data, however the Lead Specialist - Place and Strategy 
responded that an accredited data set would be required to support the 
Policy, but that did not mean that local data was also taken into 
account. 

 
 It was then: 
 
  RESOLVED 
  That Council be RECOMMENDED:  
 

1. That, when applying policy SHDC DP11: Housing Mix, 
the following indicative housing size mix be used to 
inform housing proposals: 
 35% - 1 and 2 bed dwellings 
 35% - 3 bed dwellings 
 30% - 4+ bed dwellings 
 

2. To approve the use of Office for National Statistics (ONS) 
Neighbourhood Statistics date to inform the mix of 
housing type for housing proposals. 
 

 
 
E.65/15 SAFEGUARDING POLICY  
 

Members were asked to consider a report that sought to recommend to 
Council the adoption of the Safeguarding Policy. 
 
The Portfolio Holder for Customer First introduced the report.  One 
Member stated that Safeguarding Training for Members should be 
mandatory and Members discussed how best to take this forward.   

 
 It was then: 
 
  RESOLVED  



 Executive 04.02.16 
 

 
 

 
That Council be RECOMMENDED that the Safeguarding Policy 
be adopted. 

 
 
E.66/15 REPORTS OF OTHER BODIES  

 
RESOLVED 
 
That the following be received and that any recommendations 
contained therein be approved: 

 
a) Overview and Scrutiny Panel – 14 January 2016  

  
 

i. O&S.66/15 BUDGET PROPOSALS REPORT 2016-17  
 
(NB. Recommendations under this minute had been 
taken under the earlier Item 7 – Revenue Budget 
Proposals for 2016-17 Minute E.58/15 above refers.)  

 
 

ii. O&S.74/15 TASK AND FINISH UPDATES – Dartmouth 
Lower Ferry 
 
RESOLVED That: 
 
a) At this point, the best overall service delivery choice 

for the Dartmouth Lower Ferry will be either via Option 
1 or Option 2b (as outlined in the Business Case at 
Appendix A of the presented agenda report); 

b) Service efficiencies (as outlined at Section2 of the 
business Case at Appendix A of the presented 
agenda report) be implemented as soon as is 
practicable; and 

c) Negotiations continue on the provision of the best 
operationally practical and cost effective solutions of 
the maintenance of the floating stock. 

 
 
(NOTE: THESE DECISIONS, WITH THE EXCEPTION OF E.58/15, E.59/15, 
E.61./15, E.62/15, E.63/15, E.64/15 and E.65/15, WHICH ARE 
RECOMMENDATIONS TO THE COUNCIL MEETING TO BE HELD O N 11 
FEBRUARY 2015, WILL BECOME EFFECTIVE FROM 5.00PM ON  MONDAY, 15 
FEBRUARY 2016 UNLESS CALLED IN, IN ACCORDANCE WITH SCRUTINY 
PROCEDURE RULE 18). 
 
(Meeting commenced at 10.00 am and concluded at 1.05 pm) 
 
 
 
        _____________ 
          Chairman 



 Executive 04.02.16 
 

 
 

 
 
 

  

 



PUBLIC QUESTIONS AT EXECUTIVE MEETINGS 
 

 
 
The Council at its meeting on 21 June 2001 agreed that 15 minutes should be set 

aside at the beginning of the Council's monthly Executive meetings to allow 

members of the public to ask questions. 

 

Any member of the public who wants to raise a question at a meeting should:- 

 

(a) submit the question in writing to the Democratic Services Manager by 5.00 pm 

on the Monday prior to the Executive meeting.  This will allow a detailed 

answer to the question to be given at the meeting.  If advance notice of the 

question cannot be given, the Chairman of the meeting has the discretion to 

allow questions on matters which are felt to be urgent; 

 

(b) ensure that normally questions are no longer than 50 words in length; 

 

(c) ensure that the question does not relate to a specific planning matter (this is 

specifically excluded from the public question time); 

 

(d) ensure that the question relates to something over which the Council has 

some control and is suitable to be considered, ie, that it is not derogatory to 

the Council or relates to matters which the Council could consider 

confidential. 

 

For any further advice on questions for Executive meetings, please contact Kathryn 

Trant (Member Services Manager). 

 

 





Report to: Executive  

Date: 7 April 2016 

Title: DARTMOUTH PARK AND RIDE SITE – OUT 
OF SEASON ARRANGEMENTS 

Portfolio Area: Commercial Services 

(Report to be presented by Cllr Gilbert) 

Wards Affected: Dartmouth and East Dart 

Relevant Scrutiny Committee: 

 

Urgent Decision: N Approval and 
clearance obtained: 

Y  

Date next steps can be taken: any 
recommendations will be considered at the Annual 
Council meeting on 19 May 2016 

 

  

Author: Cathy Aubertin Role: Operational Manager 

(Environment Services) 

Contact: Telephone 01083 861234/ email: 
Cathy.Aubertin@swdevon.gov.uk 

 

 

 

 

RECOMMENDATION 

That the Executive RECOMMEND to Council to approve the 
elimination of parking charges at Dartmouth Park & Ride site 

during the closed season. 

1. Executive summary  
1.1 The report requests that Members consider the recommendation to 

make an amendment to the South Hams Off-Street Parking Places 

Order in respect of Dartmouth Park & Ride car park, in order to 
support the community desire to increase footfall and encourage 

visitors and shoppers to the town during the Park & Ride closed 
season. 

  



 
2. Background  

2.1 In 2015, following consultation with the Dartmouth community, a 
pilot Park & Ride scheme was run in the town.  Rather than buses 

running every ten minutes throughout the season, they ran every 
20 minutes during school term, and every ten minutes during 
school holidays, when the demand is much higher.  The pilot was 

monitored in order to establish what the impact would be on the 
overall cost of running the service, and in customer satisfaction. 

 
2.2 Feedback from both customers and stakeholders was positive and, 

furthermore, the previous subsidy of up to £40,000 per annum 

required to support the service was eliminated. 
 

2.3 Following the successful pilot, the bus contract was tendered on the 
same basis, and was awarded to Stagecoach in January 2016, with 
the service due to recommence on 25th March 2016 (Good Friday). 

 
2.4 The community would like to build on this success by encouraging 

visitors to park at the Park & Ride site during the closed season, 
from November to mid-March, and then signpost those visitors to 

the public buses. 
 
3. Outcomes/outputs  

3.1 Should the Executive resolve to allow free parking during the closed 
season, the loss of income would equate to approximately £200 per 

annum, which would be made up by the savings from the new Park 
& Ride contract. 

 

3.2 Officers will work with Dartmouth community in measuring the 
success of this initiative, and review as necessary. 

 
4. Options available and consideration of risk  
4.1 The alternative to this recommendation would be to continue to 

charge for parking at the Park & Ride site during the closed season, 
and continue to generate the small amount of income. 

 
5.  Proposed Way Forward  
5.1 This recommendation is being proposed as a result of meetings and 

discussions with Dartmouth community members, including 
Dartmouth Town Council and BID.  Both are keen to work in 

partnership with us to encourage more footfall in the town, and use 
of the Park & Ride site during the closed season. 

 

5.2 Ward Members have been consulted in respect of this proposal in 
advance of this report. 

  



 
5.3 The proposal to make this amendment to the Off-Street Parking 

Places Order is in line with the following priorities: 
• Community well-being 

• Access to services 
• Towards excellence 
• Customer first 

 
5.4 The option to not proceed with the proposed amendment will have 

little impact for the District Council.  However, Dartmouth 
community feels that the proposal will contribute significantly to 
increasing the footfall in the town and improve its vibrancy. 

 
6. Implications  

 

Implications 

 

Relevant  

to  
proposals  
Y/N  

Details and proposed measures to address  

Legal/Governance 
 

 The Council has the power to provide off-street 
parking under the Road Traffic Regulation Act 1984 

(as amended).   
 

The Council has the power to deal with the 
provision, management and control of car parks. 
 

The Council has the powers to provide this service 
under the General Powers of Competence in the 

Localism Act 2011. 
 

Financial 
 

 Amendments to the Off-Street Parking Place Order 
cost approximately £1,000 to advertise.  However, 
due to the timing of this amendment, we may 

postpone the advertisement until we have other 
amendments, which will reduce this amount per 

amendment. 
 

The car parking budget will fund the cost of this 
amendment. 
 

This proposal will result in lost income of 
approximately £200.  However, this is more than 

compensated for with the overall savings in the 
Park & Ride service.  
 

Risk  None 
 

Comprehensive Impact Assessment Implications 
 

Equality and 
Diversity 

 No implications. 



 

Safeguarding 
 

 No implications.   

Community 
Safety, Crime 

and Disorder 
 

 No potential positive or negative impact on crime 
and disorder reduction. 

 
 

Health, Safety 
and Wellbeing 

 No implications. 

Other 

implications 

 None. 

 

 

 
 

Supporting Information 
 
Appendices: 

None. 
 

Background Papers: 
None. 



Report to: Executive  

Date: 7 April 2016 

Title: Amendment to the Air Quality Management 
Area for Totnes 

Portfolio Area: Customer First: Cllr Bastone 

 

Wards Affected: Dartington and Staverton, Totnes, Marldon 
and Littlehempston 

Relevant Scrutiny Committee: N/A 

 

Urgent Decision: Y  Approval and 

clearance obtained: 

Y  

Date next steps can be taken: Referral to full 
Council on 19th May with recommendation to 

determine the air quality management area for 
Totnes 

 

  

Author: James Kershaw Role: Senior Specialist 
Environmental Health 

Contact: 01803 861287 james.kershaw@swdevon.gov.uk 

 

 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS 

1.  That the Executive consider the two options available for 
 amending the Air Quality Management Area (AQMA) for 

 Totnes.  

2.  That having considered the two options that the Executive 

 recommend to Full Council that the AQMA order made by 
 the Council on 28 May 2009, be amended to reflect the 
 preferred option. 

 
 

1. Executive summary  
 

1) Air Q
[...]
r N A Hopwood  * Cllr K R H Wingate (Vice Chairman) 
* Cllr D Horsburgh   

 
Other Members also in attendance:  

Cllrs I Bramble, J Brazil, P K Cuthbert, R F D Gilbert, M J Hicks, P W Hitchins, J M 
Hodgson, T R Holway, J A Pearce, R Rowe, R J Tucker, L A H Ward and S A E Wright 
 
Item No Minute Ref No 

below refers 
Officers in attendance and participating 

All  Head of Paid Service, Executive Director (Service Delivery 
and Commercial Development) and Senior Specialist – 
Democratic Services 

7(a) O&S.87/15(a) Community Of Practice Lead Specialist Housing, 
Revenues and Benefits 

7(b) O&S.87/15(b) Monitoring Officer 
8 O&S.88/15 Diverse Regeneration Company Managing Director and 

Programme Manager (Greater Dartmoor Local Enterprise 
Action Fund and South Devon Coastal Local Action 
Group) and Group Manager – Business Development 

9 O&S.89/15 Lead Specialist – Place and Strategy 
10 O&S.90/15 Locality Manager 
11 O&S.91/15 Specialist – Performance and Intelligence 
15 O&S.95/15 Group Manager – Business Development 

 
 
O&S.84/15 MINUTES 
 

The minutes of the meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Panel held on 25 
February 2016 were confirmed as a correct record and signed by the 
Chairman. 

 

O&S.85/15  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

Members and officers were invited to declare any interests in the items of 
business to be considered during the course of the meeting, but there were 
none made. 
 
  

 



  O+S 17.3.16 

 
 

O&S.86/15 PUBLIC FORUM 

 
 In accordance with the Public Forum Procedure Rules, no items were 

raised at this meeting. 
 
 
O&S.87/15 EXECUTIVE FORWARD PLAN 
 
 Members were presented with the most recently published Executive 

Forward Plan. 
 
 In accordance with the Panel request made at its last meeting on 25 

February 2015 (Minute O&S.78/15 refers), updates were presented on the 
following future Executive agenda items: 

 
(a) Homeless Strategy; and 
(b) Complaints Policy. 

 
(a) Homeless Strategy 

 
The Panel proceeded to consider a report that briefed Members on the 
commencement of work on a new joint Homeless Strategy for South 
Hams and West Devon.  In addition, the report also sought the views of 
the Panel on how it wishes to contribute to the aims and actions of any 
proposed new Strategy. 
 
In discussion, the following points were raised: 
 
(i) The Chairman reminded those in attendance and encouraged the 

use of the Scrutiny Proposal Form as the means for submitting 
future agenda item requests; 
 

(ii) Whilst not the unanimous view, the majority of Members 
emphasised the importance of Member involvement in developing 
the Strategy from the offset and therefore a number expressed their 
support for the establishment of a Task and Finish Group; 

 
(iii) Officers confirmed that a full consultation exercise would be 

undertaken as part of the development of the strategy; 
 

(iv) With regard to the primary purpose of the Group, the overriding 
view was that it should be established to develop a coherent and 
relevant Homelessness Strategy. 

It was then: 
 
 RESOLVED 
 

1. That a joint SH/WD Homeless Strategy Task and Finish 
Group be established, with its primary purpose being to 
develop a coherent and relevant Homelessness Strategy 
for the South Hams; and 



  O+S 17.3.16 

 
 

2. That the SH representatives on this Group be as follows: 
Cllrs Brown, Cuthbert, Green and Hawkins. 

 
(b) Review of Corporate Complaints Policy 

 
A report was presented to the Panel that recommended the adoption of 
a revised Corporate Complaints Policy. 
 
In discussion, reference was made to: 
 
(i) the quality of the draft policy.  A number of Members congratulated 

the Monitoring Officer for the production of an excellent draft 
policy; 

 
(ii) the proposed 30 days to prepare and send a response to a 

complaint.  A debate ensued as to the suitability of this proposed 
timescale and, on balance, the Panel felt that the 30 day deadline 
should be retained initially and reviewed again by the Panel in nine 
months’ time from its formal adoption; 

 
(iii) the complaints statistics being regularly reported through the 

quarterly performance measures agenda item. 

 It was then: 
 

RECOMMENDED 
 
That the Executive be RECOMMENDED that: 
 
1. the revised Corporate Complaints Policy (as attached at 

Appendix A of the presented agenda report) be adopted 
and reviewed again in nine months’ time from its formal 
adoption; and 

2. That any minor amendments be delegated to the 
Monitoring Officer, in consultation with the Lead Executive 
Member for Support Services. 

 
 
O&S.88/15 BRIEFING ON THE SOUTH DEVON COASTAL LAG AND GREATER 

DARTMOOR LEAF PROGRAMMES 
 
 The Chairman welcomed Liz Abell (Managing Director: The Diverse 

Regeneration (DR) Company and Programme Manager – Greater 
Dartmoor Local Enterprise Action Fund and South Devon Coastal Local 
Action Group) to the Panel meeting. 

 
 The Panel proceeded to consider a report that detailed the governance 

arrangements and how decision-making was performed in respect of 
applications to the Greater Dartmoor Local Enterprise Action Fund (LEAF) 
and South Devon Coastal Local Action Group (LAG). 

 
  



  O+S 17.3.16 

 
 

 In discussion, the following points were raised:- 
 

(a) A number of Members stated their grave concerns at the amount of 
effort and bureaucracy involved in the decision-making process.  In 
particular, Members commented that the administrative costs 
associated with the decision-making process were very excessive and 
there was a perception that the process almost discouraged 
applications from being submitted.  A Member representative informed 
that the Dartmoor National Park Authority had also expressed similar 
concerns.   
 
In reply, Ms Abell agreed with the views expressed, however advised 
that the process was outside the control of the DR Company and, 
when considering that the process was the same regardless of the 
grant funding sought, was particularly di
[...]
 
draft document was currently lacking in emphasising the need to 
work with local Neighbourhood Planning Groups; 

 
(d) the establishment of SMART targets.  In making the point that, on 

reflection, the 2015/16 Annual Activity Plan had been too ambitious 
and lacking in clear targets, a Member commented that the 2016/17 
version should have fewer aspirations and be realistic.  In response, 
officers highlighted the streamlined draft 2016/17 Delivery Plan 
contained within Appendix 4 of the presented agenda report and the 
role of the Panel in regularly monitoring progress against the 
adopted Plan; 

 
(e) the tone and language used in the Plan.  As a general point, officers 

confirmed that they were aware of the need for more work to be 
undertaken to ensure that the Plan was reader friendly and 
understandable to local communities and stakeholders; 

 
(f) the ‘Vibrant towns and Villages whilst conserving the Natural 

Environment’ section.  Members felt that there was a need to 
include in the content of the South Hams Vision specific reference 
to the term ‘Natural Environment’; 

 
(g) the merits of establishing a joint South Hams/West Devon Member 

working group to agree the scope and details of the Economic 
Development work.  Some Members expressed their concern at the 
proposal for a joint group in light of there being a number of 
distinctly different economic issues facing the two areas.  In 
response, officers gave an assurance that, as and when required, 
the group Members would retain the ability to meet separately 
within their host councils.  

It was then: 
 

RECOMMENDED 
 
That Special Council be RECOMMENDED that: 
 
1. the progress on the 2015/16 Our Plan; Annual Activity 

Programme (appendix 1 of the presented agenda report refers) 
be noted; 

2. Our Plan: South Hams (as presented at Appendix 2 of the 
presented agenda report) be adopted for the 2016/17 Financial 
year as a document that:- 

- Recognises Our Plan: South Hams as the single
[...]
lay Member concerns which 
had recently emerged through Member consultation. 
 
During discussion, the following points were raised: 
 
(a) The Chairman wished to thank those Members who had taken 

advantage of his invitation to make comments on the Service prior to 
this agenda item being presented.  The responses submitted were 
thought to be well informed and gave a balanced overview and had 
been taken into account during the production of this report; 
 

(b) The majority view amongst Members was that the Service was still very 
much in its infancy and deserved to be given more time to establish 
itself.  As a consequence, the suggestion that a further formal review be 
presented back to the Panel in six months’ time was welcomed; 

 



  O+S 17.3.16 

 
 

(c) With regard to the value for money provided by the Service, it was 
acknowledged that the Locality team was now taking on responsibilities 
which were previously undertaken by higher paid officers; 

 
(d) Specifically regarding the Locality Engagement Officers, some Members 

expressed the view that there was still more work to be carried out to 
define the role and ensure that it was not duplicating the role of a local 
ward Member.  For clarity, the Locality Manager confirmed that these 
officers were able to attend town and parish councils, however this was 
at the discretion of each local ward Member. 

 
As the debate ensued, it became apparent that a number of Members 
questioned the value of these officers attending low footfall events such 
as coffee mornings.  The belief was also stated that there was a need to 
revisit the job title of this role, with ‘Place Case Manager’ suggested as 
being a more appropriate description.   

To counter some of the concerns expressed, Members did also advise 
that the role was being well received amongst town and parish clerks 
and, in a number of instances, the officers had helped them to resolve 
local issues more easily; 

 
(e) There was widespread supp
[...]
 was considered that set out the income generation 
initiatives being pursued by officers and sought Member agreement to make 
a series of recommendations supporting the principles outlined. 
 
From the initial number of questions raised, coupled with the length of the 
agenda, the overriding view was that the Panel was not able to give this 
agenda item the level of focus that it deserved and it was therefore 
PROPOSED, SECONDED and when put to the vote declared CARRIED 
that: 
 
  RESOLVED 
 

That the income generation proposals agenda item be 
deferred for consideration to a future Panel meeting that 
will be arranged to take place on Thursday, 7 April 2016 
at 9.00am. 

 
 
  

(Meeting started at 9.30 am and concluded at 1.00 pm). 
             ___________________ 
   Chairman 


	Agenda
	1 Minutes
	6 Public Question Time
	7 Dartmouth Park and Ride Site - Out of Season Arrangements
	8 Amendment to the Air Quality Management Area for Totnes
	Appendix - Map Totnes Air Quality Management Area 2009
	Appendix -Option 1
	Appendix - Option 2

	9 Reports of Other Bodies



Minutes of the meeting


SOUTH HAMS 
EXECUTIVE

Minutes of a meeting of the South Hams Executive held on
Thursday, 7th April, 2016 at 11.00 am at the Cary Room - 

Follaton House

Present: Councillors:

Chairman Tucker
Vice Chairman 

Bastone Gilbert
Hicks Wright

In attendance:

Councillors:

Baldry Blackler
Bramble Brazil
Brown Cuthbert
Foss Green
Hawkins Hitchins
Hodgson Holway
Hopwood May
Pearce Pennington
Rowe Saltern
Smerdon Steer
Wingate

Officers:

Sophie Hosking Executive Director
Steve Jorden Executive Director Head of Paid 

Service

80. Minutes 

The minutes of the Executive meeting held on 10 March 2016 were 
confirmed as a true record and signed off by the Chairman.



81. Declarations of Interest 

Members and officers were invited to declare any interests in the items 
of business to be considered during the course of this meeting but none 
were made.

82. Public Question Time 

It was noted that no public questions had been received.

83. Dartmouth Park and Ride Site - Out of Season Arrangements 

Members were asked to consider a report that sought a recommendation to 
make an amendment to the South Hams Off Street Parking Places Order to 
support the community desire to increase footfall and encourage visitors and 
shoppers to the town during the closed season by elimination of parking 
charges during the closed season.

The Portfolio Holder introduced the report and in doing so thanked 
staff for making the scheme a success.  

It was then:

RECOMMENDED:

That the Council be RECOMMENDED to approve 
the elimination of parking charges at Dartmouth 
Park and Ride site during the closed season. 

(NB:  Cllr Bastone abstained from the vote on this item because 
he is a local Ward Member)

84. Amendment to the Air Quality Management Area for Totnes 

Members were asked to consider a report that sought to make a 
recommendation in relation to amending the Air Quality Management 
Area order for Totnes, as proposed on 28 May 2009.

The Portfolio Holder for Customer First introduced the report and the 
Senior Specialist Environmental Health responded to specific 
questions.  He advised that central government had reissued guidance 
in relation to air quality management areas.



During discussion, the following points were raised:

 A number of Members stated their dissatisfaction with 
Devon County Council who would not engage in the 
process, despite the issues arising as a result of traffic 
congestion;

 One Member asked that Berry Pomeroy be reassessed as 
there were a number of concerns about the air quality in 
the village which followed on from the area that was being 
discussed under this item;

 Another Member updated the meeting following a public 
event held in Ivybridge the previous evening where air 
quality issues were discussed.  Environmental Health 
officers had attended but representatives from Devon 
County Council had failed to attend.  As a result of the 
concerns raised, it was agreed to add an additional 
recommendation that Ivybridge Air Quality Action Plan be 
revisited;

 One Member highlighted the work that had been 
undertaken by the group Totnes on the Move in relation to 
eliminating traffic congestion in Totnes.  The Senior 
Specialist advised that he planned to contact this group as 
part of the communications strategy following this report.

It was then:

RESOLVED 

i) That the two options available for amending the 
Air Quality Management Area (AQMA) have been 
considered;

That Council be RECOMMENDED that:

ii) That having considered the two options, that 
Council be recommended that the AQMA order 
made by the Council on 28 May 2009 be amended 
to reflect preferred option one (as per para 4 of the 
presented report); and 

 
iii) That the AQAP for Ivybridge be reviewed and a 

briefing note be produced detailing all AQMAs and 
AQAPs and any associated costs in revisiting 
them. 



85. Reports of Other Bodies 

RESOLVED

That the following be received and that any recommendations 
contained therein be approved:

a) Overview and Scrutiny Panel – 17 March 
2016

i. O&S.87/15 EXECUTIVE FORWARD PLAN

(b) Review of Corporate Complaints Policy

RESOLVED

I. That the revised Corporate Complaints Policy 
(as attached at Appendix A of the presented 
agenda report) be adopted and reviewed again 
in nine months’ time from its formal adoption; 
and

II. That any minor amendments be delegated to 
the Monitoring Officer, in consultation with the 
Lead Executive Member for Support Services.

(NOTE: THESE DECISIONS, WITH THE EXCEPTION OF E.83/15 
and E.84/15 (PARTS (ii) and (iii) ONLY), WHICH ARE 
RECOMMENDATIONS TO THE COUNCIL MEETING TO BE HELD 
ON 19 MAY 2016, WILL BECOME EFFECTIVE FROM 5.00PM ON 
MONDAY, 18 APRIL 2016 UNLESS CALLED IN, IN ACCORDANCE 
WITH SCRUTINY PROCEDURE RULE 18).

The Meeting concluded at 11.35 am

Signed by:

Chairman


